505934239 02/25/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5980958

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ	-	
		Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL HICKS			02/25/2020
RHETT PIGG			02/25/2020
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА		
Name:	EMKADE DISTRIBUTION, INC.		
Street Address:	#58, 6194 50TH STREET		
City:	EDMONTON, AB		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	T6B 2N7		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type	Total: 1	Number	
		Number 9655181	
Property Type	2		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:	2 ATA (²	9655181	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA (2 e sent to t	9655181	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	ATA (2 e sent to t provided; 4	9655181 405)239-6651 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 05-235-7700	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	ATA (2 e sent to t provided; 4	9655181 105)239-6651 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen	

Address Line 1:324 NORTH ROBINSON AVENUE, SUITE 100Address Line 4:OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	D1151US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID M. SULLIVAN
SIGNATURE:	/David M. Sullivan/
DATE SIGNED:	02/25/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=D1151US01_Michael_Hicks_Assignment#page1.tif

source=D1151US01_Michael_Hicks_Assignment#page2.tif

source=D1151US01_Rhett_Pigg_Assignment#page1.tif

source=D1151US01_Rhett_Pigg_Assignment#page2.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, ____Michael Hicks___ (hereinafter, "Assignor"), am the inventor of the invention entitled:

Valve Handle

as described in United States Design Patent Application No. 29/655,181, filed on June 29, 2018 and in any later-filed United States and foreign patent applications related thereto (the <u>"Invention");</u>

WHEREAS, Emkade Distribution, Inc., having its principal place of business at <u>#58, 6194 50th Street</u> Edmonton, AB, T6B 2N7 (hereinafter <u>"Assignee"</u>), wishes to acquire all of the rights, title and interest of Assignor therein to thereby become sole owner of said Invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, that I, as Assignor hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, free of all encumbrances, the entire right, title, and interest of Assignor in, to, and under said Invention and the inventions claimed therein, including: all original, reissued, and reexamined letters patent that originate therefrom, all rights of priority on the basis of this Invention, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country and all original, reissued, and reexamined letters patent that may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, all continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and substitute patent applications that may be filed therefor, and all original, reissued, and reexamined letters patents that may issue from said continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and substitute applications (collectively, the "Patents"), together with the rights to all income derived from said Patents, including the right to sue for past infringement thereof and to recover all damages therefrom for its own use and behalf and for the use and behalf of its successors and assigns, or other legal representatives; said Patents to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made;

AND THAT I AGREE, at the request and expense of Assignee, to perform such proper additional acts, and to execute such additional documents as are deemed necessary by the governmental agencies having jurisdiction over said Patents to effect the transfer of all of the Assignor's right, title and interest therein to Assignee, its successors and assigns. In furtherance thereof, the Assignor hereby authorizes such governmental agencies to identify Assignee as the owner of all letters patent issuing from applications pending among said Patents. I further hereby authorize and request my attorney to insert the filing date and application number of said application when known;

AND, I further represent and warrant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and that I have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

ani

Address:

Date:

2/25/20

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 051921 FRAME: 0119

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF <u>OVALAHOMAA</u>

PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority in and for the said county and state, on this 253 day of FEBRUARY, 2020, within my jurisdiction, the within named MICHAEL MICKS who executed the above and foregoing Assignment.

Amand, B. Selis

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:





Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 051921 FRAME: 0120

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, ____Rhett Pigg___ (hereinafter, "Assignor"), am the inventor of the invention entitled:

Valve Handle

as described in United States Design Patent Application No. 29/655,181, filed on June 29, 2018 and in any later-filed United States and foreign patent applications related thereto (the <u>"Invention");</u>

WHEREAS, Emkade Distribution, Inc., having its principal place of business at <u>#58, 6194 50th Street</u> Edmonton, AB, T6B 2N7 (hereinafter <u>"Assignee"</u>), wishes to acquire all of the rights, title and interest of Assignor therein to thereby become sole owner of said Invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, that I, as Assignor hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, free of all encumbrances, the entire right, title, and interest of Assignor in, to, and under said Invention and the inventions claimed therein, including: all original, reissued, and reexamined letters patent that originate therefrom, all rights of priority on the basis of this Invention, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, all continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and substitute patent applications that may be filed therefor, and all original, reissued, and reexamined letters patents that may issue from said continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and substitute applications (collectively, the "Patents"), together with the rights to all income derived from said Patents, including the right to sue for past infringement thereof and to recover all damages therefrom for its own use and behalf and for the use and behalf of its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made;

AND THAT I AGREE, at the request and expense of Assignee, to perform such proper additional acts, and to execute such additional documents as are deemed necessary by the governmental agencies having jurisdiction over said Patents to effect the transfer of all of the Assignor's right, title and interest therein to Assignee, its successors and assigns. In furtherance thereof, the Assignor hereby authorizes such governmental agencies to identify Assignee as the owner of all letters patent issuing from applications pending among said Patents. I further hereby authorize and request my attorney to insert the filing date and application number of said application when known;

AND, I further represent and warrant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and that I have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Zame sig

Address:

Date:

2-25-2020

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 051921 FRAME: 0121 STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMAA

PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority in and for the said county and state, on this 257° day of FEPREARE, 2c2c, within my jurisdiction, the within named PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority in and for the said county and state, on this 257° day of FEPREARE, 2c2c, within my jurisdiction, the within named PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority in and for the said county and state, on this 257° day of FEPREARE, 2c2c, within my jurisdiction, the within named PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority in and for the said county and state, on this 257° day of FEPREARE, 2c2c, within my jurisdiction, the within named PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority in and for the said county and state, on this 257° day of FEPREARE, 2c2c, within my jurisdiction, the within named PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, and for the said county and the sa

Amand, B. Schutz

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:





Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 02/25/2020